GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1509
ANSWERED ON:04.03.2015

PROPOSALS UNDER MAKE IN INDIA
Mohammed Shri Faizal P.P.;Rai Shri Nityanand

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) the number and details of the proposals received by the Ministry under 'Make- in-India' Scheme;
(b) the number of proposals approved by the Government till date and the Number of proposals pending along with reasons thereof;
(c) whether the Government has received any proposal to develop the unused land of FACT, Kerala under the 'Make in India'; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the response of the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER FOR COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRIRAVISHANKAR PRASAD)

(a) and (b): Under Modified — Special Incentive Package Scheme (M-SIPS), 58 proposals have been received involving investment of
about Rs. 19057 Crores in electronics hardware manufacturing. Of these, 30 proposals have been approved and 5 more have been
recommended for approval. The details of these proposals are at Annexure — |. Further, under Electronics Manufacturing Clusters
(EMC) Scheme, 34 proposals have been received with project outlay of Rs. 6295.93 Crores. Of these, 16 proposals have been
accorded In- principle approval and 10 are under appraisal process as per the details at Annexure -Il. Further, final approval has been
granted to 2 Greenfield Electronic Manufacturing Clusters and 6 applications have been withdrawn by the concerned applicants for

non-compliance of EMC scheme / guidelines.

(c)and (d): No, Sir.
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